
UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE 
______________ 

 
BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD 

______________ 
 
 

LUPIN LTD. and LUPIN PHARMACEUTICALS INC.  
Petitioners  

 
v. 
  

POZEN, INC.  
Patent Owner 

______________ 
 

Case No. IPR2015-01774 
Patent No. 8,852,636 

______________ 
 
 

PATENT OWNER’S LIMITED POWER OF ATTORNEY 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Mail Stop “PATENT BOARD” 
Patent Trial and Appeal Board 
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office 
P.O. Box 1450 
Alexandria, VA 22313-1450 
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LIMITED POWER OF ATTORNEY FOR INTER PARTES REVIEWS 
 

 

Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 42.10(b), the exclusive licensee of the patent 

under review,  Horizon  Pharma  USA,  Inc.,  appoints  the  following  individuals  

as  its counsel to transact all business at the United States Patent & Trademark 

Office in inter partes reviews:  IPR2015-01773,  IPR2015-01774, and IPR2015-

01775: 

LEAD COUNSEL 
 

James B. Monroe (Reg. No. 33,971) 
FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOW, GARRETT & DUNNER, LLP 

901 New York Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC 20001-4413 

 Phone: (202) 408-4000 
Fax: (202) 408-4400 

james.monroe@finnegan.com 
 

BACKUP COUNSEL 
 

Lauren Stevens (Reg. No. 36,691) 
HORIZON PHARMA USA, INC. 

 150 S. Saunders Road 
Lake Forest, Illinois 60045 

Phone:  (224) 383-3265 
Fax:  (224) 383-3001 

lstevens@horizonpharma.com 

 
Ricardo Rodriguez (Reg. No. 40,789) 

COOLEY LLP 
3175 Hanover Street 

Palo Alto, CA 94304-1130 
Tel: (650) 843-5046 
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Fax: (650) 843-7400 
rr@cooley.com 

 
Thomas A. Blinka, Ph. D. (Reg. No. 44,541) 

COOLEY LLP 
Attn: Patent Group 

1299 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W, Suite 700 
Washington, DC 20004-2400 

Phone:  (202) 842-7800 
Fax:  (202) 842-7899 
tblinka@cooley.com 

 
Dennis Bennett (Reg. No. 34,547) 
GLOBAL PATENT GROUP, LLC 
1005 N. Warson Road, Suite 404 

St. Louis, Missouri 63132 
Phone:  (314) 812-8018 

Fax:  (314) 685-2300 
dennisbennett@globalpatentgroup.com 

Stephen M. Hash, Ph.D. (Reg. No. 45,490) 
BAKER BOTTS LLP 

98 San Jacinto Blvd., Suite 1500 
Austin, Texas 78701-4078 

Phone: (512) 322-2587 
Fax: (512) 322-3687 

stephen.hash@bakerbotts.com 

Margaret J. Sampson, Ph. D. (Reg. No. 47,052) 
BAKER BOTTS LLP  

98 San Jacinto Blvd., Suite 1500  
Austin, Texas 78701-4078  

Phone: (512) 322-2552  
Fax: (512) 322-3652  

margaret.sampson@bakerbotts.com 
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Jeffrey S. Gritton (Reg. No. 65,314) 
BAKER BOTTS LLP 

98 San Jacinto Blvd., Suite 1500 
Austin, Texas 78701-4078 

Phone: (512) 322-2624 
Fax: (512) 322-3652 

Jeff.Gritton@bakerbotts.com 
 

Matthew Phillips (Reg. No. 43,403) 
RENAISSANCE IP LAW GROUP LLP 

7327 SW Barnes Road #521 
Portland, Oregon 97223 
Phone:  (503) 964-1129 

Fax:  (503) 517-9919 
matthew.phillips@renaissanceiplaw.com 

 

Kevin Laurence (Reg. No. 38,219) 
RENAISSANCE IP LAW GROUP LLP 

1940 Duke Street, Second Floor 
Alexandria, Virginia 22314 
Phone: (703) 463-0640  

Fax: (503) 517-9919 
kevin.laurence@renaissanceiplaw.com 

Danielle C. Pfifferling (Reg. No. 74,254) 
FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOW, GARRETT & DUNNER, LLP 

901 New York Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC 20001-4413 

 Phone: (202) 408-4000 
Fax: (202) 408-4400 

danielle.pfifferling@finnegan.com 
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HORIZON PHARMA USA, INC. 
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